
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 

 
 
 

 
South East Area Manager:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Drighlington Meeting Hall, Drighlington Library, Moorland Road, BD11 

1JZ 
On Monday, 29th November, 2010 at 4.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
R Finnigan - Morley North; 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
T Leadley - Morley North; 

 
J Elliott - Morley South; 
T Grayshon - Morley South; 
S Varley - Morley South; 

 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
S Smith - Rothwell; 
D Wilson - Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance
[...]
 the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 18 OCTOBER 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 October 2010 
 

1 - 8 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  PROPOSED MERGER FOR JOSEPH 
PRIESTLEY COLLEGE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Presentation – 5 Minutes / Discussion – 5 
Minutes 
 

9 - 14 

9   
 

  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SUMMER 
DELIVERY REVIEW 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Presentation – 5 Minutes / Discussion – 10 
Minutes 
 

15 - 
24 

10   
 

  PARKS AND COUNTRYSIDE ANNUAL REPORT 
2010 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Parks and Countryside 
 
Presentation – 5 minutes / Discussion – 5 
Minutes 
 

25 - 
38 

11   
 

  MORLEY LITERATURE FESTIVAL 
EVALUATION REPORT 2010 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Presentation – 5 Minutes / Discussion 5 
Minutes 
 

39 - 
52 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 

12   
 

  WELL-BEING BUDGET REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Presentation – 5 Minutes / Discussion 5 
Minutes 
 
 

53 - 
80 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  AREA MANAGER'S REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Presentation – 5 Minutes / Discussion 5 
Minutes 
 
 

81 - 
132 

14   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
Monday, 31 January 2011 at 4.00 p.m. – Morley 
Town Hall 
Monday, 14 March 2011 at 4.00 p.m. – Rothwell 
One Stop Centre 
 

 

   MAP TO TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Drighlington Meeting Hall 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 29th November, 2010 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Finnigan in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dunn, J Elliott, B Gettings, 
S Golton, T Grayshon, T Leadley, 
L Mulherin, K Renshaw, S Smith, S Varley 
and D Wilson 

 
 
 

28 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to admit to the agenda, as a late item 
of urgent business, a report submitted by the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods relating to the proposed delegation to Area Committees of 
elements of the Streetscene Service (Agenda Item 17, Minute No. 37 refers).  
The report had not been available at the time of agenda despatch due to the 
need for it first to be considered at the meeting of the Area Committee Chairs’ 
Forum held on 8th October 2010.  
 

29 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor T Leadley declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 11, Well 
Being Budget Report due to the application for funding at St Peter’s 
Community Hall and his position as Chairman of Morley Town Council 
Planning Committee. Minute No. 35 refers. 
 
Councillors J Elliott, R Finnigan, B Gettings, T Grayshon, T Leadley and S 
Varley declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 12, Area Managers 
Report, due to their Membership of Morley Town Council.  Minute No. 36 
refers. 
 

30 Minutes - 6 September 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the following amendments. 
 

• Should read Councillor R Finnigan in the Chair. 

• Minute No 26, Area Managers Report – Reference to the need for 
further discussion between Area Management and Town Centre 
Management regarding authority to proceed with changes to Town 
Centre Management arrangements. 

• Minute No 23, South Leeds Divisional Community Safety Partnership 
Update Report – To note the assurance received from Inspectors 
Jenkinson and Morgan that there would be continued commitment to 
PaCT meetings. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 29th November, 2010 

 

 
31 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute 24, Outer South Community Centres Report 
 
A question was asked regarding previous assurances regarding the future use 
of the Blackgates site for community purposes.  It was agreed that 
Governance Services would check previous minutes to verify this. 
 

32 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 
The Chair welcomed Paul Clark, Chief Executive of Aire Valley Homes to the 
meeting.  He informed the Area Committee that he would be attending all the 
Area Committees in the Aire Valley Homes area and would  be looking to 
establish close working  links. 
 

33 Vision for Leeds  
 

 The report of the Director of Leeds Initiative informed the Board that this was 
the 3rd Vision for Leeds and gave a progress update and outlined the next 
steps including the public consultation phase. 
 
The Chair welcomed Martin Dean, Deputy Director Leeds Initiative to the 
meeting. 
 
It was reported that there were 3 areas of major change to the Vision: 
 

• Environment – Climate Change Strategy 

• Economic situation – Change in what can be achieved and effects of 
the recession 

• Population growth – Leeds population could reach one million by 2030 
with a much higher proportion of elderly people and younger people. 

 
Con
[...]
tunities for involvement of other services such as Streetscene. 

• Concern that the award of one overall contract for the City excluded 
smaller organisations from tendering.  It was reported that a market 
testing exercise had shown that there was economy of scale with one 
contract and it would provide a more consistent approach to service 
delivery.  Parish and Town Council’s had not expressed an interest in 
submitting tenders for the contract but did want to be involved in 
monitoring the contract. 

• Variations in the contract – it was reported that there was flexibility in 
the contract to allow for variations such as having areas where cuttings 
are collected and areas where cuttings are left. 

 
The Chair thanked Simon Costigan for his attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 
(Councillor Mulherin left the meeting at 5.20 p.m. during the discussion on this 
item) 
 

36 Outer South Area Committee Well Being Budget Report  
 

The report of the Director of Neighbourhoods provided the Area Committee 
with the following: 
 

• An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Area 
Committee’s budget. 

• Details of projects that require approval. 

• A summary of all revenue and capital projects agreed to date. 

• A summary of the revenue allocation for 2010/11 Well being 
Revenue Budget already approved and linked to the priorities and 
outcomes identified in the approved Area Delivery Plan (ADP). 

• An update on the Small Grants budget. 

Members attention was brought to the following applications for Wellbeing 
funds: 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 29th November, 2010 

 

• Robin Hood Athletic Football Club 

• St Peter’s Community Hall 

• Magpie Lane Play Space 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the report be noted 
(b) That the position of the Well Being Budget as set out at paragraph 

3.0 be noted. 
(c) That the allocation of £5,000 to Robin Hood Athletic Football Club 

as detailed in paragraph 3.2.4 be approved. 
(d) That the ring fence revenue amounts for 2010/11 as outlined in 

Appendix 1 be noted. 
(e) That the Wellbeing capital projects already agreed as listed in 

Appendix 2 be noted. 
(f) That £6,332 capital for St Peter’s Community Hall – Stonework 

Repairs to Gable End Wall be approved. 
(g) That £7,576 capital for Magpie Lane Play Space be approved. 
(h) That the small grants situation as described in paragraph 5.1 be 

noted. 
 
(Councillor Leadley abstained from the voting on the decision for St Peter’s 
Community Hall due to his earlier declaration of interest) 
 

37 Area Managers Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided 
Members with details of a range of activities that had taken place in the Outer 
South Leeds Area and provided an update of actions and achievements of the 
Area Management Team relating to priorities and work of the Area Committee 
since the last meeting in September 2010. 
 
Members attention was brought to the following issues: 
 

• Changes to Town Centre Management 

• Town and District Regeneration Scheme 

• Morley Literature Festival 

• Signage for Dog Fouling Enforcement 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The Morley Literature had once again been a success with successful 
events also held in Drighlington and Churwell. 

• Funding for Town Centre Management – this was due to be considered 
by Morley Town Council’s General Purposes Committee 

• Morley War Memorial  

• Ginnel mapping and ownership issues in relation to clearing overgown 
vegetation and litter 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 29th November, 2010 

 

 
Members passed their congratulations to Councillor Gettings for his role as 
the Chair of the Morley Literature Festival. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) Subject to clarifying locations in Ardsley Robin Hood, Members 

agree the sites for signage to tackle dog fouling issues as detailed 
in Appendix 1. 

 
38 Briefing Note on Proposed Delegation of Elements of the Streetscene 

Service  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods referred to the 
meeting of the Area Committee Chair’s where it was agreed that a further 
report be prepared to look at the potential delegation of a range of 
Streetscene Services to the Area Committee. 
 
It was reported that this delegation would give more control at a local level 
and Members supported the principle but raised concern that adequate 
budgets should follow.  It was reported that further details of the delegation 
needed to be worked out and a further report would be brought to the Area 
Committee in due course. 
 
Members attention was brought to the agreed recommendations of the Area 
Chairs: 
 

• That the scope of services to be delegated includes those set out at 
paragraph 1.3 and excludes refuse and recycling collection 
services. 

• That further information on service and resource levels on an Area 
Committee basis is shared with Members once it is compiled. 

• That the process of producing DLEQS monitoring data as a tool for 
assessing service performance be commenced. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

39 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

Monday, 29 November 2010 – Drighlington Meeting Hall 
Monday, 31 January 2011 – Morley Town Hall 
Monday, 14 March 2011 – Civic Chamber, Rothwell One Stop Centre 
 
All meetings commence at 4.00 p.m. 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.55 p.m. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Report of the Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate 
 
South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee  
 
Date: Monday 29th November 2010 
 
Subject: Proposed Merger for Joseph Priestley College 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

Sally Blunt, the principal of Joseph Priestley College has provided a report for the     

Area Co
[...]

Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Ardsley and Robin Hood 
Morley North 
Morley South 

Rothwell 

Originator: 
Jamie Ware ( Area Management)  
Barbara Temple ( ES Adviser, 
Education Leeds) 
Jo Shiffer and Cathy Forster ( Cluster 
Managers) 

 

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

üüüü 

 

  

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 15



 2 

1.2  This report will provide a detailed review of summer activities delivered across the 
Outer South.  It will also provide an evaluation of the Commissioning Pilot for Children 
and Young People Programme of Activities 2010-11. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The 2009-10 Outer South Annual Programme of Out of School Activities was 

completed on 31 March 2010.  Real progress had been made to further cement the 
relationship of working partners via the Children and Young People Working Group 
and to the planning, delivery and monitoring of projects during the year.  This was 
evidenced by the successful outcomes of the Breeze monitoring and mapping pilot, 
financed by Area Committee. 

 
2.2 Outer South Area Committee requested that in 2010-11, ‘universal activity delivery’ be 

at the core of partner’s considerations.  Further: 

• Activities should be for a range of age groups (ages 5-19). 

• Funded activity should complement provision to provide a comprehensive 
activity schedule across the four electoral wards, within cluster boundaries. 

• The programme should support and empower the community, voluntary and 
faith sector to provide local activities for themselves. 

• Consider funding allocations for a range of positive activities including 
community days, summer camps, local sport, culture and dance activity, 
targeting direct provision for children and young people. 

• Support activitie
[...]
s. It provides 
analysis for the area from the 2009 residents survey. It notes improvements on 
playing pitches. 

It provides a perspective on actions contained in the area delivery plan as well as 
planned community engagement activities. 

It sets out a programme of activities in 2011 including strategic developments, 
performance reporting and service planning. 

The Area Committee is requested to note the content of the report and to 
communicate priorities for investment in community parks, playing pitches and fixed 
play facilities in light of the issues raised. 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 25



 2 

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 This report seeks to further develop the relationship between the Parks and 
Countryside service and the South Outer Area Committee, as agreed at 
Executive Board. 

1.2 It provides an overview of the service and sets out some of the challenges 
faced along with key performance management initiatives. In addition it seeks 
to provide a positive way forward for delivering the extended role of the Area 
Committee ensuring that the benefits of the revised roles are secured. 

1.3 In particular it sets out at an area level progress made in attaining Leeds 
Quality Park standard.  It also sets out investment need for fixed play along 
with progress made in this regard. 

 

2.0 Background Information 

Service Description 

2.1 Leeds City Council has one of the largest fully inclusive local authority Parks 
and Countryside services, managing almost 4,000 hectares of parks and 
green space.   

2.2 This includes 7 major parks, 167 community parks and recreation grounds 
and 383 acres of local green space, which include 144 playgrounds and 500 
sports facilities ranging from skateboard parks to golf courses, and which play 
host to 600 events annually. The service also manages a nursery which 
produces over 4 million bedding plants each year, 96 allotment sites, almost 
800km of PROW, and 156 nature conservation sites, as well as 22 cemeter
[...]
9 

   

Joe Maiden St Mary's 69 

   

Anthony Clavane Morley Town Hall 24 

   

John Shuttleworth Morley Town Hall 293 

   

Total Tickets Sold  1577 

 

Page 52



 
Report of the Director of Environments and Neighbourhoods   
 
South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee  
 
Date: Monday 29th November 2010 
 
Subject: Outer South Area Committee Well being Budget Report 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report seeks to provide Members with: 

a)  the current position on the Well being Budget. 

b)  details of revenue funding for consideration and approval. 

c)  details revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1). 

d)  details of capital projects agreed to date (Appendix 2). 

e)  a summary of the revenue allocation for 2010/11 Well being Revenue Budget already 
approved and linked to the priorities and outcomes identified in the approved Area Delivery 
Plan (ADP). 

 

Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget.  
 
 

1.0 Purpose of This Report 
The report provides:  

• An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Area Committee’s 
budget. 

• Details of projects that require approval. 

• A summary of all revenue and capital projects agreed to date. 

• A summary of the revenue allocation for 2010/11 Well being Revenue Budget 
already approved and linked to the priorities and outcomes identified in the 
approved Area Delivery Plan (ADP). 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Ardsley & Robin Hood 
Morley North 
Morley South 
Rothwell 
 
 

Originator:  
Thomas O’Donovan 
Tel: 224 3040 

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 üüüü 

 

 

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
    

Agenda Item 12

Page 53



• An update on t
[...]
i Litter Workshop in a primary school in each of the remaining wards.  Members 
are asked to consider and agree inviting a primary school in each of the wards of 
Rothwell, Ardsley & Robin Hood, and Morley North to receive an anti littering 
workshop. Members are also asked to approve £675 revenue Well being Funding to 
support this project.  
 
Area Committee/Area Delivery Plan Key Themes and Action Plan Priorities: 
This proposal supports the Area Committee priority to ‘support educational activities 
on anti-littering and recycling through schools and community groups’, under the ADP 
theme of ‘Environment’. 

 

5.0 Small Grants Update  
 

5.1  The following small grant has been approved since the last meeting and is listed here 
for information. 

   

Organisation Project Amount 

Rothwell and District Garden 
and Allotment Association 

Rothwell Horticultural Show £500 

  
6.0 Implications For Council Policy and Governance 
 
6.1  There are no direct implications for the above as a result of this report. 
 
7.0 Legal and Resource Implications 
 
7.1  Legal implications as a result of this report will be reflected in any subsequent                                       
       Funding Agreements and Contracts to Tender that arise from projects funded from  
        the Well being Budget. 
 
7.2  Resource implications will be that the remaining balance of the Well being Revenue 

Budget is limited and the remaining balance of the Well being Budget for capital will 
be reduced as a result of any projects funded.  

 
8.0 Conclusions 
 
8.1   The report provides up to date information on the Area Committee’s Well being       

Budget. 

9.0 Recommendations 

9.1 Members of the Outer South Area Committee are requested to: 

a) Note the contents of the report. 

b) Note the position of the Well being Budget as set out at 3.0. 

c) Note the ring fence revenue amounts for 2010/11 as outline in Appendix 1. 

d) Note the Wellbeing capital projects already agreed as l
[...]
 
of which are dealt with in greater detail elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
This report provides Members with an update on actions and achievements of the Area 
Management Team relating to priorities and work of the Area Committee since the Area 
Committee meeting in September 2010.  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To bring to Members’ attention in a succinct fashion, brief details of the range of 

activities with which the Area Management Team are engaged based on the Area 
Delivery Plan priorities, that are not addressed in greater detail elsewhere on this 
agenda. It provides opportunities for further questioning or the opportunity to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue. 

  
2.0 Background Information 

2.1 Members will recall at the March Area Committee, a new format for this report was 
introduced based on the Area Delivery Plan themes and priorities. Ward Members 
confirmed priorities for 2010/11 during the recent round of ward member briefing 
meetings and the 2010/11 Area Delivery Plan was approved at the last Area 
Committee.  

 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
  
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: 
  

Ardsley & Robin Hood 
Morley North 
Morley South 
Rothwell 
 

Originator: 
Shaid Mahmood  
Tel: 224 3040  

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

üüüü 

 

 

üüüü   Ward Members consulted 
(referred to in report) 

Agenda Item 13

Page 81



3.0 Updates by Theme: Culture 

3.1 Community Centres  

3.1.1 Community Centres Sub Committee  

 The Outer South Community Centres Sub Committee last met on 11th August and the 
minutes and action plan were reported to last meeting. Unfortunately the meeting 
planned for November did not go ahead, a further meeting will be scheduled before 
the end of the year.  

4.0 Updates by Theme: Enterprise and
[...]
mer Delivery Review
	C&YP.Appendix 1

	10 Parks and Countryside Annual Report 2010
	11 Morley Literature Festival Evaluation Report 2010
	Morley Literature Festival 2010 Evaluation Report Final

	12 Well-being Budget Report
	Wellbeing REVENUE Appendix 1
	Wellbeing CAPITAL Appendix 2

	13 Area Manager's Report
	Area Managers Appendix 1a
	Area Managers Appendix 1b
	Area Managers Appendix 2
	Area Managers Appendix 3
	Area Managers Appendix 4
	Area Managers Appendix 5
	Area Managers Appendix 6
	Area Managers Appendix 7
	Area Managers Appendix 8
	Area Managers Appendix 9
	Area Managers Appendix 10

	Map to Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 31st January, 2011 

 

 
SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER, 2010 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Finnigan in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dunn, J Elliott, B Gettings, 
T Grayshon, T Leadley, L Mulherin, 
K Renshaw, S Varley and D Wilson 

 
 
 

40 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Leadley declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9, Children 
and Young People’s Summer Delivery Review 2010/11 due to his position as 
a Governor at Westerton Primary School. (Minute No. Refers) 
 
Councillors Elliott, Leadley and Varley declared personal interests in Agenda 
Item 13 – Area Managers Report due to their respective positions with Morley 
Elderly Action. (Minute No. Refers) 
 
Councillors Elliott, Finnigan, Gettings and Varley declared personal interests 
in Agenda Item 11, Morley Literature Festival Evaluation Report 2010 due to 
their respective positions on the Morley Literature Festival Committee & 
Friends of Morley Literature Festival.  (Minute No. Refers) 
 

41 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors S Golton and 
S Smith. 
 

42 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

43 Minutes - 18 October 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute No. 30 – second bullet point to read ‘discussion between Area 
Management and Morley Town Council’ 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 31st January, 2011 

 

 
44 Proposed Merger for Joseph Priestley College  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods referred to the 
proposed merger for Joseph Priestley College and included a submission 
from the College to Councillors regarding the proposals. 
 
The Chair welcomed Tony Waring of Joseph Priestley College to the meeting. 
 
It was reported that following a reduction in the level of adult based funding to 
the college and other contributing factors including a poor ofsted report that 
Joseph Priestley College could no longer present a good offer to South Leeds 
educational requirements.  Contact had been made with all Further Education 
Colleges across West Yorkshire regarding the possibility of a merger and 
Leeds City College had been identified as the preferred partner. 
 
Members attention was brought to the consultation process and the timetable 
of events until any merger was completed.  Members were also asked for 
their opinions of potential re-naming of the current Joseph Priestley Colleges 
at Morley, Rothwell and Beeston with it being suggested that one of them kept 
the Joseph Priestley name. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Leeds City College was welcomed by Members as the preferred an 
obvious choice of partner. 

• Naming of the sites – suggestions that the Joseph Priestley name 
could be retained along with the place name of each site 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report be noted 
(b) That the Area Committee support the merger proposals 

 
45 Children and Young People Summer Delivery Review  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided a 
detailed review of summer activities delivered across Outer South Leeds.  It 
also provided an evaluation of the Commissioning Pilot for Children and 
Young People Programme of Activities 2010/11. 
 
The Chair welcomed Brenda Temple, Extended Services Adviser to the 
meeting. 
 
The Committee was given an overview of issues detailed in the report and the 
following issues were highlighted: 
 

• Partnership working 

• The allocation and use of Area Committee Well Being Funds. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 31st January, 2011 

 

• The range of activities that had been provided – these included 
community based events, family days and age/interest related 
activities. 

• Involvement of young people in volunteering 

• Reduction on anti social behaviour 

• Budget information – further funding would be available for extended 
services 

• Important to have an early indication of Area Committee funding 
support. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Work with schools 

• School based letting policies – arrangements to avoid commercial 
letting costs 

• Publicity costs 

• Community use of school buildings 

• Members congratulated all those involved for the success of the 
activities available 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and a further report be received after 
the end of the 2010/11 financial year. 
 
 

46 Parks and Countryside Annual Report 2010  
 

The report of the Head of Parks and Countryside provided the Area 
Committee with the following information: 
 

• An overview of the Parks and Countryside Service 

• Challenges faced along with key performance management initiatives 

• Area level progress in attaining Leeds’ Quality Park Standards 

• Investment needs for fixed play along with progress made 
 
The Chair welcomed Victoria Nunns, Parks and Countryside to the meeting. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Resurfacing of tennis courts at Dartmouth Park – it was reported that 
work was due to start in the new year to be ready for Spring 2011.  The 
Lawn Tennis Association was interested in considering Dartmouth Park 
as a Centre of Excellence. 

• Toilet provision in parks. 

• Maintenance of playground equipment. 

• Provision of a statue in Dartmouth Park to commemorate animals that 
had died in conflict. 

• Community needs to meet park standards 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 31st January, 2011 

 

• Parks and Countryside would liaise further with Ward Members over 
priorities for investment in community parks, playing pitches and fixed 
play facilities. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

47 Morley Literature Festival Evaluation Report 2010  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods introduced the 
evaluation report of the 2010 Morley Literature Festival and Members were 
asked to consider use of 2011/12 Wellbeing funding to support the 2011 
Festival. 
 
Councillor Gettings gave the Committee an overview of the 2010 Festival and 
highlighted the following issues: 
 

• Future Arts Council funding was not assured. 

• All events had been well supported. 

• Potential for developing the ‘arts’ in the festival and the possible 
inclusion of arts and music to contribute to a Morley Arts Festival. 

• Continuing the role of the Festival Director and the need to ensure 
funding for this. 

• The overall success of the festival. 
 
Members congratulated Councillor Gettings and all others involved in making 
the 2010 Morley Literature Festival a successful event. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be noted. 
b) That Councillors Elliott and Gettings be nominated to the Morley 
Literature Festival Committee for 2011.  
c) That £10,000 of current 2010/11 Well being funding balance is 
allocated for the 2011 Morley Literature Festival. 

 
(Councillor Mulherin joined the meeting at 4.50 p.m. during the discussion on 
this item). 
 

48 Well-being Budget Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided the 
Area Committee with the following: 
 

• An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Area 
Committee’s budget. 

• Details of projects that require approval. 

• A summary of all revenue and capital projects agreed to date. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 31st January, 2011 

 

• A summary of the revenue allocation for 2010/11 Well being 
Revenue Budget already approved and linked to the priorities and 
outcomes identified in the approved Area Delivery Plan (ADP). 

• An update on the Small Grants budget. 

 
Members were also asked to consider funding for Anti Littering Workshops in 
Primary Schools. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be noted. 

b) That the position of the Well being Budget as set out at 3.0. be noted 

c) That the ring fence revenue amounts for 2010/11 as outlined in 
Appendix 1 be noted. 

d) That the Wellbeing capital projects already agreed as listed in 
Appendix 2 be noted. 

e) That £675 revenue be approved for three further Anti Littering 
Workshops in Primary Schools.  Members in Rothwell, Ardsley and 
Robin Hood and Morley North to identify a primary school in each of 
those wards. 

f) That the Small Grants situation in 5.1 be noted 

 

 
49 Area Manager's Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods informed 
Members of a range of activities that had taken place in Outer South Leeds 
and also provided an update on actions and achievements of the Area 
Management Team relating to priorities and work of the Area Committee 
since the last Area Committee meeting in October 2010. 
 
In brief summary, the following were discussed: 
 

• Investment Partnership South Leeds 

• Cleaner Neighbourhoods Sub Group  

• Garden Maintenance Service 

• Morley Town Centre Management 

• Production of the Area Committee’s Community Charter 

• Update on Neighbourhood Improvement Plans 

• Arrangements for sub group meetings – Area Management to contact 
Members. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 31st January, 2011 

 

50 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 
Members were informed of an invitation from the manager of the Youth HUB 
to hold the March meeting there. Members expressed their appreciation but, 
concluded that there had already been various opportunities, including the last 
round of Ward Briefings for Members to be briefed on the operation of the 
HUB. Should Members require any further information they should approach 
the manager Josh Mac Donald direct. 

 
Monday, 31 January 2011 at Morley Town Hall, 4.00 p.m. 
Monday, 14 March 2011 at Rothwell One Stop Centre at 4.00 p.m. 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.08 p.m. 
 
 
 


